

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Case No. SC96 940

TFB No. 1998-11,254(20D)

Complainant,

vs.

PETER ELLIS KELLY,

Respondent.

---

**INITIAL BRIEF**  
**OF**  
**THE FLORIDA BAR**

Stephen Christopher Whalen  
Assistant Staff Counsel  
The Florida Bar  
Suite C-49  
Tampa Airport Marriott  
Tampa, Florida 33607  
(813) 875-9821  
Florida Bar No. 0651941

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. <u>The Referee erred in recommending a sixty (60) day suspension for a lawyer who failed to safeguard client property, intentionally withheld documents from a former client, filed a meritless and frivolous lawsuit against the former client, and failed to maintain adequate trust account records.</u> .....	11
II. <u>A ninety-one (91) day suspension is the appropriate sanction considering the seriousness of Respondent’s misconduct, the record herein, the relevant case law, aggravating and mitigating factors, and the Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions</u> .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	26
	i
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE..... 28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

PAGE

<u>The Florida Bar v. Beach,</u> 675 So.2d 106 (Fla. 1996).....	11
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lord,</u> 433 So.2d 983 (Fla.1983).....	12
<u>The Florida Bar v. McKenzie,</u> 557 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 1989).....	19
<u>The Florida Bar v. Niles,</u> 644 So.2d 504 (Fla.1994).....	11
<u>The Florida Bar v. Richardson,</u> 591 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1992).....	
12,13,14, 15, 16	
<u>The Florida Bar v. Schultz,</u> 712 So.2d 386 (Fla. 1998).....	20
<u>Tobkin v. Jarobe,</u> 710 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 1998).....	7, 14, 15

FLORIDA STATUTES

F.S. 440.34.....	3, 13
------------------	-------

RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR

Rule 3-7.7.....	3
Rule 4-1.5(a).....	1
Rule 4-1.6(a).....	1
Rule 4-1.15(a).....	1
Rule 4- 1.16(d).....	1
Rule 4-3.1.....	1, 12
Rule 4-8.4(d).....	1
Rule 4-8.4(g).....	1, 2
Rule 5-1.1(d).....	1
Rule 5-1.2(b)(2).....	2
Rule 5-1.2(b)(4).....	2
Rule 5-1.2(b)(5).....	2
Rule 5-1.2(b)(6).....	2
Rule 5-1.2(c).....	2

FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS

Standard 4.1.....	22
-------------------	----

Standard 4.22.....	22
Standard 7.2.....	22
Standard 9.21.....	23
Standard 9.22(b).....	23
Standard 9.22(c).....	23
Standard 9.22(d).....	23
Standard 9.22(e).....	24
Standard 9.22(g).....	24
Standard 9.22(h).....	25
Standard 9.22(i).....	25
Standard 9.3.....	25
Standard 9.32(a).....	26

SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES

In this Brief, The Florida Bar, Petitioner, will be referred to as “The Florida

Bar” or “The Bar.” The Respondent, Peter Ellis Kelly, will be referred to as “Respondent.”

“TT” will refer to the transcript of the hearings before the Referee in Supreme Court Case No. SC96 940 held November 2, 2000 (Volumes I and II).

The Report of Referee dated January 29, 2001 will be referred to as “RR.”

“TFB Exh.” will refer to exhibits presented by The Florida Bar and “R Exh.” will refer to exhibits presented by the Respondent at the hearings before the Referee in Supreme Court Case No. SC96 940.
